Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S 1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Regstrar of Companies

Company Number

02646544

Name of Company

Top Ten Bingo Limited

1/ We

Daniel R W Smith, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

the iquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 19/06/2015 to 18/06/2016

Signed @/ Date ?’Lf' /C: ”C

28/06/2016

Ref TO00980/DRS/PAM/KLM/JET COMPANIES HOUSE

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields “\“\\
Manchester
M3 3EB
*ABA4NPTT"
A10

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

#302




° Grant Thornton

12

Our Ref DRS/PAM/KIM/JET/T00980/

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Reorgamssation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

5 elds
22 June 2016 e W3 3B

T +44 (0161 953 6900
Dear Sirs F +44 (01161 953 6317
grantthomton.co uk
Top Ten Bingo Limited (the Company) - In Liquidation
Introduction
Following my appomtment as hqudator of the above Company on 19 June 2014, 1n
accordance with secuon 104A of the Insclvency Act 1986 I now report on the progress of
the hiquidation for the year ended 18 June 2016 and attach

¢ Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 18 June 2016 and
also for the whole iquidation to date

¢ Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the hiquidator 1n the penod
19 June 2015 to 18 June 2016 and a statement of expenses incurred 1n the period
¢ Appendix C, an analysts of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' nghts to
request additional nformation from the hquidator (rule 4 49E)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' nghts to
challenge the hiquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule 4 131)

I am authonsed by the Insolvency Pracutioners Association to act as an msolvency
practitioner

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 02646544

Registered office Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spunmungfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Charlared Accouritarnts

Grant Thormton UK LLP 15 2 kmzed Eaielity partnersiup regrsiered in England and Wales No OC307742 Registered offce Grant Thomon Housa, Mefton Swreet, Euston Square, Londan: NW1 2EP

A st of henibers 15 vailzbla from our regrstersd office Grand Thormton UK LLP 5 authonsed and reguiaied by the Financial Conauct Authorty

Grani Thorrgon UK LLP 5 & meémber Bm of Grant Thomine imemational Lid {GTIL) GTIL and the membes rms are nol 3 worktwade parinershep. Senaces ere delivered by the membes Brms. GTIL and
is member [ITns zre not 2gents of 2nd do not obigate one ancther and 2re not Kabla for one ancther’s acts o omissions: A It of personned permitted by Grant Thomton i socept appantments as
insolvency practboners and of thexr respectve authorising bodies rmay be ixspected at the 2bove address  Pleasa see grantthamaon.co ok for krther details




32

33

34

35

36

37

Progress report
In additton to being appointed as Liquidator of the Company, I was also appointed
Liquidator of nine other group compantes on 3 July 2014

® Tep Ten Holdings ple

Apollo Bingo Liumited

Westvale Letsure Lirmited

Walker Group Lumuted

Walker Leisure (UK) Linuted

Walker Property Management Company Lumuted
Walker Holdings (UK) Limated

Lance Lessure (Mexborough) Limited (LLM)
Bravo Bmngo (UK) Lumited (BBUK)

Together, these compames formed the Top Ten Bingo group (the Group), that owned and
operated licenced bingo clubs TTB was the primary operaung company n the Group

The Liquidations of LLM and BBUK were finalised and closed on 21 Apnl 2015

Assets

VAT claims

The Company, together with other Group companies (excluding LLM and BBUK), had a
number of distinet VAT claims with a potenttal value of ¢£30 mullion

These clamms are highly contingent and realisations are dependent upon the outcome of
claims that are being brought by unconnected independent third parties At this stage I am
unable to estimate the amount, 1f any, that will be realised from these claims and I expect that
it could take up to five years for these clams to be resolved

T have undertaken the following tasks m respect of the VAT claims

® ¢1,000 boxes of historical records have been moved from the Company's former head
office and separate storage unt to the Liqudator's storage facihty If any of the claims are
successful, this information wall be required in order to substanuate and evidence the claim
back to onginal source records,

* HM Revenue & Custormns (HMRC) has been notfied of my appomntment as the Company's
Liquidaror,

» Meeung with the Company's former Management and pre-appowmtment advisor to
understand the background to the clauns and to obtain copies of thetr records,

* Obtained a copy of the supporting accounung data that was held on the Company's server,

¢ Obtained a back-up of the cloud based record keeping system, and

* On-going monitorng of the lead cases that support the VAT claims

On 9 July 2015, the Supreme Court ruled in favour of HMRC 1n respect of one of the cases
that was the basis of Company claims totaling ¢£8 5 mitlion I am momtonng the impact of
thus judgement, but expect that rematning clams now total ¢£21 5 mullion




38

39

310

311

312

42

43

Miscellaneous Income
Miscellancous recetpts of £1,398 have been recerved 1n the period

Liabilities

Secured habilities

The Dhrector's statement of affairs showed that National Westminster Bank plc (the Bank)
has secured debt totalling £29,667,111 whuch 1s secured against the Company’s assets by way
of a debenmure and cross guarantee

Preferential liabilities
The Company has no preferental creditors

Unsecured creditors
The Director's statement of affairs estinated that the Company has unsecured creditors
totalling £42,390,727

The Bank's debenture pre-dates 15 September 2003 and as a result the prescribed part carve |
out for unsecured creditors will not apply on floating charge reahisations  Unfortunately, |
given the level of secured debt and the conungent nature of the VAT claims, 1t s unlikely that

there will be sufficient funds available i order to enable a distribution to the unsecured

creditors

Liquidator's remuneration and expenses

At a meeting of cteditors held on 3 July 2014, the creditors resolved that 1 draw my
remuneration by reference to the time properly given the by the Liquidator and his staff in
attending to the Liqudation You will note from the SIP 9 table artached at Appendwx C that
my time costs to date are £120,167 and from the receipts and payments account attached at
Appendix A, that I have drawn no fees

Time 1s charged 1n units of 6 minutes Background mformatnon regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at http //www msolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via
'Regulaton and Gudance' to 'Creditors Guides to Fees') Alternatvely I will supply thus
mformation by post on request

As previously reported I have drawn expenses of £6,175 as indicated 1n Appendix A No
further expenses have been incurred 1n the peniod

Other expenses incurred by the Liquidator
No further expenses have been incurred in the peniod




Contact
If you have any queries please contact Heather Thomson on 0161 214 6369

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Top Ten Bingo Limited

(D

Danicl Smith
Liquidator

Enc




Top Ten Bingo Limited - 1n liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 June 2014 to 18 June 2016

Statement
of Affairs

£

Receipts

Book Debts

Msc Float Receipts
Bank/ISA InterestGross
Misc Refunds

Rates

HMRC - VAT recetved/pad

Payments
Liquidators Expenses
VAT urecoverable
Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees
Ransom payments
Statutory Advertising
Insurance of Assets
Bank Charges

Vat on Purchases

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Floatung Current Account NIB 21 10 14

Appendix A

From From

19/06/2014 1970672015

[ {s] to
18/06/2015 18/06/2016 Total
£ £ £
55,000 00 000 55,000 00
169 00 1,397 77 1,566 77
551 000 551
35,737 13 000 35,737 13
3,157 61 000 3,157 61
000 5475 54 75
94,069 25 1,452 52 95,521.77
6,174 94 000 0,174 94
1,020 62 000 1,020 62
30000 000 300 00
35000 000 35000
1,000 00 000 1,000 00
846 Q0 000 846 00
18550 000 185 50
000 1250 1250
000 5475 5475
9,877 06 67.25 9,944.31
84,192 19 1,385.27 85,577.46
84,192 19 1,385 27 85,577 46
84,192 19 1,385.27 85,577.46




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the joint
liquidators in the period

Joint iquidators’' fees
Time costs

Expenses

Professional fees
ERA Soluttons

Legal fees
Fraser Brown

Insurance
JLT

Charged/incurred
1n period
19/06/2015 to
18/06/2016

£
29,460
0
0
0
0

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 18/06/2016

120,167

6,175

350

300

186

Of which paid
to 18/06/2016

6,175

350

300

186




Appendix C

[ SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following informatton 1s provided 1n connection with the iquidators’ remuneraton and
disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged cut at hourly rates appropnate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or commuttees at the time of fixing the basts of our fees Support staff (e secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From

01/07/13 01/07/14

to date

£ £

Partners up to 600 740

Managers up to 455 470

Admunistrators up to 320 345

Assistants and support staff 220 230

up to

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and muleage 15 charged at standard rates VAT 1s
added to disbursement charges as necessary




QL 08¢

or 29

T 18T
LLE9E
e 63¢

scuovzs  lsazme

ﬁ

oseoc'er  |siool
ogsess  |szwe
00 £62'C 068
0025t 0S¥
S9EEKil  |6Dec
0LI08 Lk [9L8S)
¥ Y g
1e0

|
|stesz'es  |99'96
P |1~i —
| 00 608 _amm
|
joooss L jog it
ioovey _S~|-|
ooze _QN\ o
_
090z |oser
512966 qmm - 2
LA L
J0jensiunupy

| .
?_. 0 |stu ) (esogo'se  |sTosk
| _ ! |
00 ¥96 jog € [osoeg’ty  |sres
| i
05 8¥F'S |s6 9t |00 622 (028
ooes_ oz loosorz  oes
! looozer  locw
|
_ __ .
$91£1'T |esz |00 00z £ |oo 81
i I |
SB285'SL |19y _o\o uzze ‘_ ooo0s
i
3 e - R _E:
QARNII%T safieuey

7 . (awl) atep o3 p3j|iq 5994 (2301

—oo.ohw.u— 088}

1
_u.._oL

fupest |

uopexey

08 ¥

nassy
JO uopes|EeY

suQ[suay

n:o_uum_ﬁ?:__

poped smzy

URPUD

00 ¥80°0L wrl

Bufuueld pue
vapRSupY

- —_—

910Z/90/8) 9 v10Z/90/61 pouad uonesuel |

SISATYNY LSO 3WLL 6 dIS - 08600Z0E1 - uopepinbi ui - paywi obuig ua) doy




[}

9L

0009}

00 0Ly

FAR 4 %4
00 0Z%
00 9¥%

oy 109

00 062

0 89%'62

00 906

Q0 ozL

00 6Z¢

00 93T'sk

097599
—

o9 zLT'L

3

_mo oevz  |ezL

3 : (swiL) a3ep 03 payiq 509 fe3oL
_S ste'tz  |srey | 00895t 0zz 304 |
suoypas|

aspnasxg

|00 06z _SF
! 0

— =27 = _

—mo Nnm.vul 090} .
i
3 1844

Buipeay:

" ssoujsng!
| 10915,

oy,
! {9ul) dim pue
| ¥OWS S8Ry
,, §0 nofus||Bay

w ' 7 ﬂﬂ.—:u&-c_x_;.
|
1
|
|
|
|

| | (Aed paitp pue
| Bujswo} gH 1oul)
i 230 S0JIYOA
A, wed Apedoiy
i | Nossy
! 10 uopes|jeay

530858
194jQ RessY
00 8Z¢ 0L J0 uopes|jEey
; ' w0qeQ

sasey

40 uopes|jEey

IOYPAID)
[BRUGIBIBIG

_ 00 #01 |og _ SUGsUId

_Om acy _mo I ! 1VA PUR 3AVd
I ' jese

|

i 816y0041p
_ i uo guoda pue

\ n:o_«nmaagc;

'
|

_ poped smejH
_ xuyl
|

00 Org ozt uopriodioy |
(Bupuodas,
| Nueq jaug)|
! wopjoyobusys

Mu:_toae
Aoymmes au))
Bujuueld pue
00 522 L P uopERSL|WPY

00 sip el 10T it

|
Ia o
sofeuew isuued

9102/90/8} 01 SLOZ/IO/6L  pousd uonoesues)
SISATYNY LSOD JWILL € diS - 08600201 - uonepinb ul - payiwy obng ua) doy




Top Ten Bingo Limited - In Liquidation
Costs incurred In the period 19 June 2015 to 18 June 2016

Appendix C

Incurred to date

Av Aty
TASKS Rate Hrs £
STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS a 22 7,273
Case planning
File reviews
Bank account administration (treasury)
Mantenance of records
Reports to credutors
REALISATION OF ASSETS 310 1.45 443
Pre-wppowntment mnsurance clam
Reviewing judgemens regarding rank ruling
CREDITORS 211 : 1,687
Correspondence with secured creditor and distnbutions
Creditor correspondence
Sharcholder correspondence
TAXATION 499 40 19,947
Lax comphance
VAl compliance
Corruspondence rggrding VAT clam
Pensions 520 0.20 104
Liusing with the Pensions Reguhitor / Schemes
Total costs 411 72 29,480




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report mn a creditors' voluntary hiqudation

1 If
W (1)  within the penod mentioned n paragraph (2)
() asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

(b)  wath the permussion of the court upon an applicanion made within the perod
mentioned 1n paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n writing to the hqudator for further mformanon about
remuneration ot expenses set out in the progress report, the hquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 15 1n respect of a matter which was previously inctuded 1n
a progress report

(2}  The peniod referred to in paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

(3}  The hquidator comphes with this paragraph by ether -
(a)  providing all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the hquidator considers that
{1} the ume or cost of preparation of the informauon would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the informauon would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or mught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or
{(11) the hquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidennality i respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the informanon

(4)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information, may apply to the court withun 21 days of -
(a)  the gtving by the Liqudator of reasons for not providing all of the informauon
asked for, or
(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

(5}  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4}, the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further penod as the court thinks just




Appendix E
An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4 131

1

(14)

(1B)

@

&)

@

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor wath either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a) the remuneration charged by the hqudator,

(b)  the basss fixed for the hquidator's remuneranon under Rule 4 127, or

{c}  expenses incurred by the hiquidator,

is or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropriate

The applicatton must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or 1n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the apphicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, whach first

reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurning of the expenses in queston
("the relevant report™)

The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, distruss the
application, but it shall not do so unless the apphicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days’ notice, but
which 1s without netice to any other party

If the apphcation s not dismussed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The apphcant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the hquidator a notice
staung the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
whuch the applicant intends to adduce in support of 1t

If the court considers the applicaton to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(2}  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hquidator was enttled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(¢  an order changing the basts of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the hiquidation

{e)  an order that the hqumdator or the hqudator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c} may be made only in respect of periods after the pertod covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
apphcant, and are not payable as an expense of the hquidation




